ended October 31, 2002 were prepared assuming the transactions occurred on
November 1, 2002 and 2001, respectively. The pro forma financial information is
unaudited and not necessarily indicative of the actual financial position of the
Company as of April 30, 2003 or what the actual results would have been assuming
the acquisition transactions had been consummated at the beginning of the
periods presented, nor does it purport to represent the future financial
position and results of operations for future periods.

   10

   URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF APRIL 30, 2003
   (UNAUDITED)
   (in thousands)

   Company
   Company   Pro Forma
   Historical (a)   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Real Estate Investments:
   Core properties - at cost, net of accumulated depreciation   $311,819   $21,800   (b)   $333,619
   Non-core properties- at cost, net of accumulated depreciation   11,544   11,544
   Mortgage notes receivable and other receivables   3,386   3,386
   -------   ------   -------
   326,749   21,800   348,549

Cash and cash equivalents   11,700   16,650   (c)(d)   28,350
Restricted cash   514   514
Tenant receivables   6,138   6,138
Deferred charges, net of accumulated amortization   3,398   3,398
Prepaid expenses and other assets   5,267   5,267
   --------   -------   --------
   Total Assets   $353,766   $38,450   $392,216
   ========   =======   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Liabilities:
   Mortgage notes payable   $105,525   $105,525
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   2,074   2,074
   Deferred officers' compensation   365   365
   Other liabilities   4,768   4,768

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

9

   -------   -------
   Total Liabilities   112,732   112,732
   -------   -------

Minority Interests   7,320   7,320
   -----   -----

Preferred Stock   14,341   $38,450   (d)   52,791
   ------   ------

Stockholders' Equity:
   Common Stock   67   67
   Class A Common Stock   185   185
   Additional paid in capital   257,388   257,388
   Cumulative distributions in excess of net income   (32,436)   (32,436)
   Unamortized restricted stock compensation and officer
   notes receivable   (5,831)   (5,831)
   -------   -------
   Total Stockholders' Equity   219,373   219,373
   -------   -------

   Total Liabilities and  Stockholders'
   Equity   $353,766   $38,450   $392,216
   ========   =======   ========

The accompanying notes and management's assumptions are an integral part of this
pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

   11

   URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2003
   (UNAUDITED)
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Company   Westchester   Somers   Pro Forma   Company
   Historical(a)   Pavilion(c)   Commons(d)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
Revenues:

   Operating leases   $28,176   $966   $1,104   $10   (j)   $30,256
   Interest and other   532   -   -   -   532
   ------   ---   -----   --   ------
   28,708   966   1,104   10   30,788
   ------   ---   -----   --   ------
Operating Expenses:
   Property expenses   8,564   472   356   (52)   (i)   9,340
   Interest   4,063   -   -   -   4,063
   Depreciation and amortization   4,933   -   -   340   (h)   5,273
   General and administrative expenses   1,808   -   -   -   1,808

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

10

   Directors' fees and expenses   90   -   -   -   90
   ------   ---   ---   ---   ------
   19,458   472   356   288   20,574
   ------   ---   ---   ---   ------

Operating Income   9,250   494   748   (278)   10,214

Minority Interests in Results of
   Consolidated Joint Ventures   (183)   -   -   -   (183)
   -----   ---   ---   ----   -----

Net Income   9,067   494   748   (278)   10,031

Preferred Stock Dividends   (674)   -   -   (1,700)   (f)   (2,374)
   -----   ----   ----   -------   -------

Net Income Applicable to Common
   and Class A Common Stockholders   $8,393   $494   $748   $(1,978)   $7,657
   ======   ====   ====   ========   ======

Basic Earnings Per Share:
   Common   $0.32   $0.29
   =====   =====
   Class A Common   $0.35   $0.32
   =====   =====

[…]

Class A Common Equivalent   18,692   18,692
   ======   ======

The accompanying notes and management's assumptions are an integral part of this
pro forma consolidated statement of income.

   12

   URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2002
   (UNAUDITED)

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

11

   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Ridgeway
   Company   Shopping   Westchester   Somers   Pro Forma   Company
   Historical(a)  Center (b)   Pavilion (c)  Commons(d)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------------  ----------   ------------  ----------   -----------   ---------
Revenues:

   Operating leases   $42,206   $5,668   $6,764   $1,258   $411   (j)   $56,307
   Lease termination income   765   -   -   -   -   765
   Interest and other   1,369   -   -   -   -   1,369
   -------   ------   ------   ------   ----   --------
   44,340   5,668   6,764   1,258   411   58,441
   -------   ------   ------   ------   ----   --------
Operating Expenses:
   Property expenses   12,781   1,729   3,301   395   (342)  (i)   17,864
   Interest   5,584   -   -   -   2,523  (g)   8,107
   Depreciation and amortization   8,064   -   -   -   2,666  (h)   10,730
   General and administrative expense   2,836   -   -   -   -   2,836
   Directors' fees and expenses   173   -   -   -   -   173
   -------   -----   -----   ---   -----   ------
   29,438   1,729   3,301   395   4,847   39,710
   -------   -----   -----   ---   -----   ------

Operating Income   14,902   3,939   3,463   863   (4,436)   18,731

Minority Interests in Results of
Consolidated Joint Ventures   (395)   -   -   -   -   (395)
   ------   -----   -----   ---   ------   ------

Net Income   14,507   3,939   3,463   863   (4,436)   18,336

   Excess of Carrying Value over
   Cost to Repurchase Preferred
   Shares   3,071   -   -   -   -   3,071
   Preferred Stock Dividends   (1,498)   -   -   -   (3,400)  (f)   (4,898)
   -------   ------   ------   ----   ---------   ------
Net Income Applicable to Common and Class
A Common
Stockholders   $16,080   $3,939   $3,463   $863   $(7,836)   $16,509
   =======   ======   ======   ====   ========   =======

Basic Earnings per Share:
   Common   $0.80   $0.63
   =====   =====
   Class A Common   $0.89   $0.70
   =====   =====
Weighted Average Number of
 Shares Outstanding
   Common   6,089   6,089
   =====   =====
   Class A Common   12,615   5,482  (e)   18,097
   ======   =====   ======
Diluted Earnings Per Share:
   Common   $0.78   $0.62
   =====   =====
   Class A Common   $0.87   $0.69
   =====   =====
Weighted Average Number of
 Shares Outstanding:

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

12

   Common and Common
   Equivalent   6,432   6,432
   =====   =====
   Class A Common and Class A
   Common Equivalent   13,136   5,482  (e)   18,618
   ======   =====   ======

The accompanying notes and management's assumptions are an integral part of this
pro forma consolidated statement of income.

   13

   URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC.
   NOTES AND MANAGEMENT ASSUMPTIONS
   TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (UNAUDITED)

   ADJUSTMENTS TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET:

   (a) Derived from the Company's unaudited financial statements at April